RESOLUTION 2022-04

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE FOR OAKLEY CITY, UTAH.

Section 1. Whereas Oakley City has established a Consolidated Fee Schedule for the purpose of collecting necessary fees for goods and services rendered by the City;

Section 2. Now therefore, be it resolved by the Oakley City Council that the attached changes and revisions to the consolidated fee schedule become effective as of May 26 th , 2022 and shall remain in effect until so changed by resolution.		
Dated this 25 th day of May 2022.		
Zane Woolstephulme, Oakley City Mayor		
Attestation:		
Army Rydajch, Oakley City Recorder		
Roll Call Vote:	Aye	Nay
Councilmember Joe Frazier		
Councilmember Kelly Kimber		
Councilmember Dave Neff	<u>\</u>	
Councilmember Tom Smart	>	

Councilmember Steve Wilmoth

AMENDMENTS TO CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

SECTION 1.2 BUSINESS LICENSING:

1.21 BUSINESS LICENSE (NEW)

\$50.00

RENTAL UNITS

\$50.00/UNIT

NIGHTLY RENTAL LICENSE

\$200

1.22 BUISINESS LICENSE (RENEWAL)

\$50.00

SECTION 1.4 RODEO TICKETING HANDLING FEE

1.43 CUSTOMIZED FEE FOR EVENTS WHERE CITY MANAGES THE TICKETING SALES \$1.50-\$10.00/TICKET

SECTION 2.2 BUILDING RENTAL RATES/FEES

ADDING LANGUAGE: SECURITY DEPOSIT MUST BE PAID BY THE PARTY WHOSE NAME IS ON THE RESERVATION. FULL SECURITY DEPOSIT MAY BE WITHHELD IF THE CITY RECEIVES A VERIFIED COMPLAINT OF LOUD AMPLIFIED MUSIC TRESPASSING BEYOND THE CONFINES OF THE FACILITY.

- 2.22 FIELD GRASSY AREA (RED BARN) \$100
- 2.23 ADDITIONAL INCONVENIENCE FEES:

AFTER HOURS ISSUANCE OF KEY FOR ACCESS \$75.00
TOUR OF FACILITY AFTER HOURS/WEEKEND \$50/HOUR
KEY NOT RETURNED WITHIN 3 DAYS OF EVENT \$75.00

2.31 FIELDS:

ADDITION OF PRACTICE TIME FOR PRIVATE ENTITES-NON SSAFC YOUTH \$100 PER SEASON (SEASONS DEFINED AS 180 DAYS FROM FIRST RESERVATION DATE.)

2.34 CONCESSIONS- ARENA AREA

ADDITION OF LANGUAGE: FOR CITY RUN CONCESSIONS ENTITES MAY CONTRACT WITH THE OAKLEY CIVIC CLUB OR THE CITY CAN ARRANGE FOR FOOD VENDORS OR TRUCKS TO BE PRESENT AND WILL PARTICIPATE WITH A 10% SHARE OF NET SALES.

2.41 CAMPSITES: APRIL 1ST-OCTOBER 31ST

NO MONTHLY RENTALS AT CAMPGROUND MAXIMUM STAY 14 DAYS PER 90 DAYS

2.42 RV SITES

MONTHLY RENTALS ALLOWED DURING SEPTEMBER 1^{ST} THRU MAY 31^{ST} NIGHTLY ONLY JUNE 1^{ST} THRU AUGUST 31^{ST}

RV PAD WITH HOOK UPS NIGHTLY RENTAL \$55.00 MONTHLY \$750.00

*\$500.00 SECURITY DEPOSIT REQUIRED FOR ALL RV RENTALS